exchange rate risk. The above analysis does not include differences in translation of foreign currency

statements. Previous year analyses are based on the same assumptions and methods.

(b) Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk of the Company is mainly generated from long-term and short-term bank loans

and other financial assets. The financial liability of floating interest rate makes the Company face the

interest risk of cash flow, while the financial liability of fixed interest rate makes the Company face

the interest risk of fair value. The Company determines the relative proportions of fixed and floating

rate contracts in accordance with prevailing market environment.

The financial department of the Company headquarters continuously monitors the interest rate of the

company. A rise in interest rates will increase the cost of new interest-bearing debt and the interest

expense of the Company's outstanding interest-bearing debt at a floating rate, and will have a

material adverse effect on the Company's financial performance. The management will make timely

adjustments based on the latest market conditions.

As at 31 December, with other risk variables remaining unchanged, if the interest rate on that day is

reduced by 100 basis points, the Company's net profit in 2020 will increase by RMB 2,679,700(2019:

RMB17,771,200), which is mainly due to the reduction in the interest expense of variable interest rate

borrowing. In the case that other risk variables remain unchanged, if the interest rate rises by 100 basis

points on the same day, the Company's net profit in 2020 will be reduced by RMB 2,679,700 (2019:

RMB17,771,200).

144

9. FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES

9.1 Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value at 31 December

Items
Fair value at 31 December 2020

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Recurring fair value measurements

(a) Held-for-trading financial assets  - 914,709,238.85 - 914,709,238.85

(i) Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

(1)Derivatives -  47,143,555.33  -  47,143,555.33

(2)Bank financial products -  867,565,683.52  -  867,565,683.52

(b) Accounts receivable financing - - 1,614,996,704.71 1,614,996,704.71

(c) Other debt investments - 43,341,214.97 -  43,341,214.97

(d) Other equity instrument investment - 129,449,500.00 -  129,449,500.00

Total assets measured at fair value on

a recurring basis
 1,087,499,953.82 1,614,996,704.71 2,702,496,658.53

(d) Held-for-trading financial liabilities   23,559,939.00  -  23,559,939.00

Derivatives   23,559,939.00  -  23,559,939.00

Total liabilities measured at fair value

on a recurring basis
  23,559,939.00  -  23,559,939.00

9.2 Valuation Technique(s), Qualitative and Quantitative Information about the Significant

Inputs Used for Fair Value Measurement in Level 2 on a Recurring or Nonrecurring Basis

The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts in derivative financial assets is determined by

discounting the difference between the exercise price of forward foreign exchange contracts and the

market forward price. The discount rate used is the Treasury yield curve related to the end of the

reporting period.

The fair value of bank financial products is determined according to the fair value identification